ADOPTED – JANUARY 28, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 37
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #19-410 WITH 

INTELLIGENT MEDICAL OBJECTS, INC.

RESOLUTION #20 – 033

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend resolution #19-410 with Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc. (IMO) to a one year agreement instead of a three year agreement, effective February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, IMO offers Problem IT Terminology Services which provide advanced user-friendly term search functionality to assist providers and clinicians in identifying terminology to document patient diagnosis and histories within Next Gen; and

WHEREAS, IMO’s service is compatible, is recommended for use with Next Gen, and will enhance the efficiency of the diagnostic code search function in Next Gen to ensure quality patient care; and
WHEREAS, the cost of the service includes a one-time implementation fee of $2,500 for installation, updates, enhancements, material data updates and new versions into the service, and consulting services to be provided by IMO over the one year agreement period; and
WHEREAS, the cost of service also includes a licensing fee of $7,500 bringing the overall cost to $10,000; and

WHEREAS, these costs will be covered through the Community Health Center FY20 budget; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board of Directors supports amending resolution #19-410 with Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc. (IMO) to a one year agreement  effective February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021 in an amount totaling $10,000; and
WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize amending resolution #19-410 with Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc. (IMO) to a one year agreement effective February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021 in an amount totaling $10,000.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amending resolution #19-410 with Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc. (IMO) to a one year agreement effective February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021 in an amount totaling $10,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Trubac, Stivers, Morgan, Slaughter, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig, Tennis
Approved  01/27/2020
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  01/22/2020

